approximately HK$0.2036 as at 31 December 2006; and

(iv) a premium of HK$0.2429 per Share over the unaudited consolidated net liabilities per Share of
approximately HK$0.2043 as at 30 June 2007.

– 10 –

The Conversion Shares will be issued under the specific mandate proposed to be sought from the
Independent Shareholders at the EGM.

Assuming that the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Notes are exercised in full at the initial
Conversion Price of HK$0.0386 per Conversion Share, an aggregate of a maximum of 9,274,611,398
Conversion Shares will be issued which represents approximately 578.82% of the issued share capital of
the Company as at the date of this announcement and approximately 85.27% of the issued share capital
of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the exercise of the conversion
rights attaching to the Convertible Notes in full is set out below:

Shareholding immediately
Shareholding as at the date after the issue of

of this announcement the Conversion Shares
No. of % No. of %
Shares (approximate) Shares (approximate)

Mr. Kan (Note 1) 1,217,558,000 75.99% 10,492,169,398 96.46%
Public shareholders (Note 2) 384,772,000 24.01% 384,772,000 3.54%

Total 1,602,330,000 100.00% 10,876,941,398 100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Kan undertakes to place not less than 16,000,000 Shares, representing approximately 0.9985% of the existing
issued share capital of the Company, to independent placees immediately prior to resumption of trading in the Shares
on the Stock Exchange in order to comply with the minimum public float as required under the Listing Rules from
time to time. Further announcement will be made by the Company accordingly.

2. In order to ensure sufficient public float of the Company upon any conversion of the Convertible Notes, under the
terms of the Convertible Notes, (i) the Company has the right to refuse the exercise of any conversion rights attaching